Minnesota law.
which it has entered into an agreement to furnish such hospital service to subscribers thereto, provided, however, that any two or more such contracting hospitals may have the same representative therein.

- Sec. 5. Shall file annual report.—Every such corporation shall annually, on or before the last day of March, file with the commissioner of insurance, a statement verified by not less than two or its principal officers, showing the financial condition of such corporation as of the 31st day of December next preceding.
- Sec. 6. Commissioner of Insurance to have access to books.—The commissioner of insurance, or any deputy or examiner designated by him, shall have the right, at all reasonable times, to free access to all books and records of such corporation, and may summon and examine, under oath, the officers and employees of such corporation in all matters pertaining to its financial condition. The expense of any such examination of its books and financial condition shall be borne by such corporation.
- Sec. 7. Investment of funds.—The funds of any corporation subject to the provisions of this act shall be invested only in those securities and property designated by the laws of this state for the investment of the capital, surplus and other funds of domestic life insurance companies.
- Sec. 8. Not to engage in medical practice.—Nothing herein shall authorize any person, association, or corporation to engage, in any manner, in the practice of healing, or the practice of medicine, as defined by law.

Approved March 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 54-S. F. No. 154

An act relating to county drainage ditches heretofore established by the county board of any county of this state containing not less than 12 or more than 13 full and fractional congressional townships with a taxable valuation for the year 1935 of not less than \$7,000,000 or more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having a population according to the federal census for 1930 of not less than 14,000 or more than 15,000 inhabitants, and providing that in cases where portions of such county ditch are situated

within the corporate limits of a village of this state that the supervision, maintenance and control of said county ditch within such village limits may be transferred from the board of county commissioners of any county of this state to the governing body of such village in this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Control of certain county ditches to be transferred to village.-That in any county of this state containing not less than 12 or more than 13 full and fractional congressional townships with a taxable valuation for the year 1935 of not less than \$7,000,000 or more than \$8,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits, and having a population according to the federal census for 1930 of not less than 14,000 or more than 15,000 inhabitants where the board of county commissioners of said county has heretofore established a county ditch where portions of such ditch are situated within the corporate limits of a village of this state, that the supervision, maintenance and control of said ditch within said village limits may be transferred from the board of county commissioners of any county of this state to the governing body of such village after such transfer shall have all the power and authority necessary for the proper supervision, maintenance and control of such portions of such county ditch within the village limits.

Approved March 11, 1941.

CHAPTER 55—S. F. No. 178

An act relating to the reorganization of wards in cities organized and existing under Chapter 8, Laws of Minnesota for 1895.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities may establish wards in certain cases.—The City Council of any city organized and existing in accordance with the provisions of Chapter Eight of the Laws of Minnesota for 1895 may after each state and federal census by resolution by a two-thirds vote apportion said city into wards of convenient, adjacent and contiguous territory and each ward shall contain as nearly as practicable an equal number of legal voters, but such apportionment shall be made but once during the period of five (5) consecutive